
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be 
held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 7th December, 2017 at 
7.00 pm for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 5th October, 
2017 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. PETITION - SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE

In accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme, a petition containing 2,366 
signatures has been submitted opposing the proposed closure of Southwood Golf 
Course. Under the Scheme, the petition organiser will be given a period of up to ten 
minutes to present the petition. The Council will then be asked to consider how to 
respond to the contents of the petition. A copy of the front page of the petition is 
attached (Annex 1).

5. NOTICE OF MOTION - NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cr. M.J. 
Roberts pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“Rushmoor is committed, as a Council, on behalf of its residents to support the 
founding aims of the NHS. 

It is, therefore, very concerned that the Government is focused on, by the 
backdoor, developing a privatisation through an Accountable Care 
Organisation US concept which builds on the Sustainable Transformation 
Programmes for Frimley Health and Hampshire and the IOW concept 
framework.

RBC declares its full opposition to these moves which have no legal standing 
and are not in the interests of its wider community.

It will, therefore, determine its policy accordingly in opposition to all such 
moves."

6. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET

To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet in relation to the following item:

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2020/21 – 

To receive a Report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 2), which 
recommends the approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 
2020/21. The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services (Cr. P.G. Taylor) will 
introduce this item.

7. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in 
accordance with the Procedure Note. 

8. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy 
reports attached):

Cabinet 17th October, 2017
14th November, 2017



Committees

Licensing and General Purposes 25th September, 2017
Development Management 8th November, 2017

9. REPORTS OF POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS

To note the Reports of the following meetings of the Policy and Review Panels 
(copy reports attached):

Corporate Services 21st September, 2017
Joint Leisure and Youth & Environment 7th November, 2017
Corporate Services 9th November, 2017
Borough Services 13th November, 2017
Community 16th November, 2017

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democratic and Customer Services

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 29 November 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 5th October, 2017 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R. Cooper 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr Jennifer Evans Cllr D.S. Gladstone 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr Barbara Hurst 
Cllr B. Jones Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr J.H. Marsh Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr J.J. Preece Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr M. Staplehurst 
Cllr L.A. Taylor Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr B.A. Thomas 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper Cllr J.E. Woolley 

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Debenham 
Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 

Honorary Alderman G.J. Woolger 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A. Jackman. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, Mr David Betts of the Aldershot Garrison 
Chaplaincy Team led the meeting in prayers. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th July, 2017 (copy having 
been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and signed as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 

27. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that Merchant Navy Day had been marked at the Council 

Offices on 1st September, 2017 with a short service which had been led by 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



the Mayor’s Chaplain, followed by the hoisting of the Red Ensign.  The event 
had been attended by representatives of the Merchant Navy, Royal Navy, 
Royal British Legion and Councillors.  The Red Ensign had been flown until 
the end of Sunday, 3rd September, 2017 which was Merchant Navy Day. 
 

(2) The Mayor advised that a charity cycle ride had taken place on 3rd 
September, 2017 around the Borough in aid of her charities.  The Mayor 
expressed her gratitude to her Charity Fundraising Committee, the Rushmoor 
Cycle Forum and Naya Yuva for organising the event and to all those who 
had taken part.  The event had been well supported and had raised £280 for 
her charities. 
 

(3) The Mayor reported that she and the Mayoress had had the honour of 
attending the Canal Zoners National Service of Remembrance on 10th 
September, 2017, which had been held at North Camp Methodist Church.  
The Mayor advised Members that Canal Zoners was an organisation for 
servicemen and women who had served in the Suez Canal 
[...]
on, there had been eight categories ranging from 
“Squire’s Herb Pot” to “Bee Friendly”.  South Farnborough Infant School had 
won the Best School Grounds category and the Gardening for the Future 
category had been won by Henry Tyndale School in Farnborough. 

 
(6) The Mayor reported that she had attended the annual Battle of Britain Service 

of Remembrance at North Camp Methodist Church on 17th September.  The 
Mayor had taken the salute at the march past of RAF Association members 
and representatives from the local Air Training Squadrons. 
 

(7) The Mayor advised Members of two forthcoming events in aid of the Mayor’s 
Charities, about which further details would soon be available: 
 

 Christmas Afternoon Tea Party on 8th December 2017 at the Council 
Offices in Farnborough 

 

 Charity Ball on Friday, 9th March 2018 with a Bollywood Theme at 
Princes Hall in Aldershot. 

 
28. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that one urgent question had been submitted under Standing 
Order 8 (3) by Cllr A.H. Crawford.   
 
Cllr Crawford asked, with winter approaching, what arrangements the Council had in 
place that year to meet its statutory responsibility to provide Severe Weather 
Emergency Protocol (SWEP) responses in order to prevent deaths of people 
sleeping rough, given that the Vine Centre had not been asked to provide the 
Emergency Winter Night shelter at Holy Trinity Church, Aldershot, for which Housing 
Justice had awarded its Quality Mark for night shelters the previous year. 
 
In response, the Cabinet Member for Health and Housing (Cllr Barbara Hurst) stated 
that the Council had supported the winter night shelter in Aldershot for the previous 
four winters in partnership with the Vine Centre, community groups, local churches 
and the previous year with Hart District Council and Surrey Heath Borough Council.  
The Severe Weather Emergency Protocol came into force when temperatures 
reached freezing for three consecutive days. 
 
Members 
[...]
approximately 
£7,500, based on a cost of £60 per night.   This was likely to be a worse-case 
scenario as North Lane Lodge and the outreach service were continuing to keep the 
numbers of rough sleepers low.  The cost was therefore more likely to be nearer 
£3,000 and this could be met from the bed and breakfast budget.     
 
It was noted that Surrey Heath Borough Council would be interested in providing 
funding for the winter night shelter on the same basis as in 2016 (£4,000).  However, 
Hart District Council, which had contributed £4,000 in 2016 through the Department 
for Communities and Local Government Single Homelessness Project, would not be 
contributing in 2017 as it did not have the level of street homelessness needed to 
support the investment.    To fund the winter night shelter in 2017 would cost 
Rushmoor approximately £11,000, for which there was currently no budget.   It was 
considered that, in view of the reduced number of street homeless, the provision of 
North Lane Lodge and the lack of funding from Hart District Council, the most cost 
effective way of meeting statutory requirements under the SWEP would be to use 
bed and breakfast accommodation.   
 

29. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
The Council was asked to consider two Motions which had been submitted in 
accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1). 
 
(1) Universal Credit 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Jennifer Evans; SECONDED by Cllr A.H. Crawford – That  
 
“Recent reports by Citizens Advice and the Rowntree Foundation have highlighted 
problems associated with the roll-out of Universal Credit, which are leading to 
increases in debt, rent arrears, evictions and families in temporary accommodation. 
 
In view of this, Rushmoor Borough Council calls upon HM Government to pause the 
implementation of Universal Credit immediately in order to introduce measures to 
avoid these problems and, in this way, protect our residents from them.” 

Page 4



 
In introducing the Motion, Cllr Evans stat
[...]
 
improve the local implementation of Universal Credit and helping residents with this.   
Further comment was also made of the need to understand fully what it was like to 
have no money and the implications for residents in such a situation.    
 
Following further debate, the Motion was put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 12; 
AGAINST: 21 and the Motion was DECLARED LOST. 
 
(2) Social Value in Procurement 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.B. Canty and SECONDED by Cllr A. Newell – That 
 
“This Council: 
 

 Notes the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 which requires local 
authorities to consider how many services they procure might secure wider 
social, economic and environmental benefits for an area 

 

 Recognises that embedding Social Value within contracts for goods and 
services can help drive positive outcomes for residents. 

 
Therefore, this Council will strengthen the role of Social Value in procurement by: 
 

 Giving Social Value greater weighting when scrutinising bids for future 
contracts in goods and services; 
 

 Including a section on Social Value in the new Procurement Strategy; and 
 

 Developing a Social Value Policy to underpin the new Procurement Strategy.” 
 

In introducing the Motion, Cllr Canty stated that he felt procurement was one of the 
most important responsibilities that a local authority had.   Assessing value for 
money was particularly important at a time when the Council’s budget was 
constrained and assessing the quality of service was crucial for a contract to be 
delivered effectively.  Cllr Canty was of the opinion that ensuring that a contract 
delivered added value or social value was also vital for delivering positive outcomes 
for the Borough beyond just the provision of a public service.   Social value had 

Page 7



grown in popularity over the past decade because it provided a framework for 
decision makers to think about whether the services they were going to buy, or the 
way they were going to buy them, cou
[...]
 out a corporate responsibility 
protocol.    The amendment to refer to the Panel was then put to the meeting.  There 
voted FOR:  14; AGAINST: 20 and the amendment was DECLARED LOST. 
 
Following further debate, the original Motion was then put to the meeting.  There 
voted FOR: 32; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

30. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
31. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 

 
(1) Cabinet 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr Barbara Hurst and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of meetings of the Cabinet held on 25th July, 22nd 
August and 19th September, 2017 be received. 
 
(2) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of meetings of the Cabinet held on 19th July, 16th 
August and 13th September, 2017 be received. 
 

32. REPORTS OF POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Policy and 
Review Panels be received. 
 

 
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 

 
DATE OF MEETING 
 

 
Leisure and Youth  

 
4th September, 2017 
 

 
Environment  

 
5th September, 2017 
 

 
Borough Services 
 

 
11th September, 2017 

 
Community  
 

 
14th September, 2017 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 10



Recipient: Rushmoor Borough Council

Letter: Greetings,

Dear Rushmoor Borough Council,

We, the undersigned, are opposed to the proposed closure of
Southwood Golf Course, which has been an integral part of the local
community for 40 years. The golf course contributes to a vibrant
community for people of all ages and abilities and is an important
social hub within the local area. It also attracts visitors from all
walks of life who can enjoy a beautiful course and can benefit from
flexible, reasonably priced membership and affordable ‘pay and
play’ rates, unavailable elsewhere l
[...]
riation to the Capital Programme of £44,000 to fund the roof restoration at 
the Victoria Road Chapel, as set out in Report No. LEG1715, be approved; 

(ii) subject to the Farnborough Society indicating a wish to pursue Option 2, as 
set out in the Report, and being able to both raise the capital funding to 
convert the Chapel into a columbarium within two years and establish a legal 
entity to take a lease, the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to agree the 
terms and conditions of the lease to transfer a leasehold interest in the 
Chapel; and 

(iii) in the event that the Farnborough Society indicated that it was not in a 
position to support Option 2, then the Solicitor of the Council be authorised to 
apply for the de-consecration of the Chapel and to make a bid in the Capital 
Programme, subject to viability, to convert the Chapel to a residential use for 
letting. 

Page 27



 

NOTE:  Cr. Barbara Hurst declared a prejudicial interest in this item in respect of her 
involvement with the Farnborough Society and, in accordance with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, left the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon. 

43. ADDITIONAL ITEM - SALE OF FORMER HIGHWAY LAND AT NORTH TOWN
PHASES 1-4 –
(Councillor Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG1716, which sought approval to sell former 
highway land at Vivid’s redevelopment in North Town, Aldershot. The Chairman 
welcomed Cr. K. Dibble, who had requested to address the Cabinet on this issue.    

Cr. Dibble explained that the North Town Ward Councillors had been asked to act as 
go-betweens by prospective residents whose occupation had been delayed by the 
legal issues that were ongoing. Cr. Dibble requested that the reasons for the issues 
occurring should be investigated by the Council and that the Cabinet should do 
everything possible to expedite the process. 

The Report set out the background to the proposal and the progress to date. Vivid 
had app
[...]
s a basis for uplifting the Council’s fees and 
charges; 

(ii) the continued application of RPIx as the measure of inflation, where an annual 
inflationary uplift was specified, be approved; and

(iii) the fees and charges, as set out in Appendix 1 to the Report, be approved for 
implementation on the applicable dates.

50. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF –
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1735, which set out details of applications for
rate relief from the Lisa May Foundation (Office No.2, Fifth Floor, Arena Business
Centre, No. 282 Farnborough Road, Farnborough) and Andover Mind (Nos. 121 –
123 Victoria Road, Aldershot).

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) 20% top-up discretionary relief be awarded to the Lisa May Foundation from 
1st September, 2017 to 31st March, 2022; and

(ii) 10% top-up discretionary relief be awarded to Andover Mind from 1st 
September, 2017 to 31st March, 2022.

NOTE:  Cr. Barbara Hurst declared a prejudicial interest in this item in respect of her 
involvement with Parity for Disability and its close relationship with the Lisa May 
Foundation and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, left the meeting 
during the discussion and voting thereon.

Cr. P.G. Taylor declared a personal but non prejudicial interest in this item in respect 
of his involvement with the Farnborough Christian Outreach and, in accordance with 
the Members’ Code of Conduct, remained in the meeting during the discussion and 
voting thereon.

51. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Councillor Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1720, which sought approval to award a
grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund, which had been
set up to assist local projects.

The Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder had considered the
application by the 1st Crookham Scout 
[...]
 
 

------------ 

Page 41



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Cllr M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
attended the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar. 
 
  

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

 
 17/00494/REMPP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, 116 

Dwellings); 
 17/00495/LBC2PP (McGrigor Zone D Wellesley, Listed 

Page 42



Building Consent); 
* 17/00744/REVPP (No. 10 Queens Road, Farnborough); 

17/00787/COUPP (Voyager House, No. 2 Apollo Rise, 
Farnborough); 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1735, be noted; 

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 
Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough); 

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot); 

* 17/00616/FULPP (Land at Orchard Rise, No. 127 and La 
Fosse House, No. 129 Ship Lane, and 
Farnborough Hill School, 
[...]
e work programme for 2017/18.  
In addition to including a regular update on data protection, it was also noted that an 
update was due in 2018 on the Better Procurement Project. 
 
The Panel noted that the meeting scheduled for 18th January, 2018 could potentially 
be used for a budget seminar for all Councillors. 
 
Members were invited to put forward further potential items for the work programme 
which would be considered at the next mid-cycle meeting on 23rd October, 2017. 
 
The Panel NOTED the work programme for 2017/18. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR JACQUI VOSPER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 60



JOINT MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE AND 

YOUTH POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Chairman) 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 

Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr Liz Corps 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr Sue Dibble 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A. Jackman 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr J.J. Preece 
Cllr L.A. Taylor 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sophia Choudhary. 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford be appointed Chairman for the joint 
meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panels. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cllr. D.S. Gladstone be appointed Vice-Chairman for the joint 
meeting of the Environment and Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panels. 
 

3. SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE - CONSULTATION 
 
The Joint Panel meeting considered the options for the future of Southwood Golf 
Course following the completion of the recent consultation.  The Joint Panel was 
asked to make a recommendation to the Cabinet which was scheduled to consider 
the issue on Tuesday 12th December, 2017.  The Cabinet Members for Leisure and 
Youth (Cllr M.L. Sh
[...]
ured that the Rushmoor service was 
backfilled to allow for enough fire fighters in the event of a major event.

In response to a query regarding commercial buildings, it was advised that these 
were probably one of the safest elements as people were awake and alert and could 
raise the alarm at an early stage. In the case of hospitals and airports, it was 
reported that staff were highly trained to deal with such incidents.  

The Panel discussed developers/housing managers locally who may be seen to be 
“cutting corners” it was felt that the Fire Service should be informed of any such 
issues. 

In conclusion it was agreed that the Panel felt satisfied that the Fire Service within 
Rushmoor operated at a high level and was well equipped to deal with fire safety 
matters. Enormous pressure had been put on the Fire Service since the events at 
Grenfell Tower and it was felt that locally the response had been unprecedented, 
professional and carried out in a timely manner. Members of the Panel felt reassured 
by the professional presentations and approaches described.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting.

14. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted the current work programme.

A request was made to invite the Stonham Group to attend the meeting on 22nd
January, 2018.

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm.

CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN)

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R. Cooper 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr P.F. Rust 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr S.J. Masterson and Cllr 
J.J. Preece. 

11. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 

12. LOCAL AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH

The Panel welcomed Colin Alborough, Environme
[...]
emit of the Community Policy and 
Review Panel.  The Panel noted the need for HCC to make savings and efficiencies 
of around £140 million by 2019/20 in response to the grant reduction from Central 
Government. 
 
The Report and presentation covered the following areas: 
 

 Background and context 

 Detailed savings proposals  

 Issues within the Panel’s remit: 
- Dial a Ride 
- Community transport eg minibuses for community groups 
- Disabled Facilities Grant 
- Housing, health and wellbeing 
- Social inclusion i.e. housing options 
- Grant funding to voluntary agencies 

 
During the discussion, the Panel was advised that a number of meetings had already 
taken place with HCC representatives to explore options and to encourage 
collaborative working to achieve the proposed savings.  It was noted that, in some 
areas, RBC Officers were still awaiting further details from HCC.   
 
The Panel NOTED the Report and presentation and ENDORSED the proposal to 
invite representatives from Hampshire County Council to attend a future meeting of 
the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel noted the updated work programme for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	4 PETITION - SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE
	6 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET
	8 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet - 17th October 2017 - use this copy
	Cabinet - 14th November
	Minutes

	Licensing and General Purposes Committee Minutes - 25th September 2017
	Development Management Committee Minutes - 8 November 2017
	Appendix A Development Management Committee 081117

	9 REPORTS OF POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS
	Corporate Services Panel Minutes - 21 September 2017
	Joint Meeting of Environment and Leisure and Youth Panels Minutes - 7 November 2017
	Corporate Services Panel Minutes - 9 November 2017
	Borough Services - 13 November 201

Minutes of the meeting


 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 7th December, 2017 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr Sue Carter Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Barbara Hurst Cllr A. Jackman 
Cllr B. Jones Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr J.H. Marsh Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr J.J. Preece Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr L.A. Taylor 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr B.A. Thomas Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr J.E. Woolley  

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs and Cllr 
M. Staplehurst. 
 

33. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan; SECONDED by Cllr R. Cooper and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th October, 2017 (copy 
having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings.  
 

34. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that, on 12th November, 2017, the Deputy Mayor and she 

had attended Remembrance Sunday services around the Borough and 
remarked that it had been nice to see so many Members also attending to show 
their respect. 

 



(2) The Mayor reported that she and the Mayoress would be hosting a Christmas 
Afternoon Tea event the following afternoon to raise funds for the Mayor’s 
Charities and invited all to attend. 

 
(3) The Mayor advised Members that Oak Furniture Land had donated to the 

Mayor’s Charities an ornate 2ft high Christmas cake, which had been made for 
the official opening of the Farnborough store.  The cake would be raffled over 
the course of the following week, including at the Mayor’s Afternoon Tea event 
before being drawn on 15th December, 2017. 

 
35. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no urgent questions had been submitted under Standing 
Order 8 (3). 
 

36. PETITION - SOUTHWOOD GOLF COURSE 
 
The Mayor reported that a petition opposing the proposed closure of Southwood Golf 
Course had been submitted to the Council in accordance with the Council’s Petitions 
Scheme.  The petition contained 2,366 signatures and a copy of the first page of the 
petition had been attached at Annex 1 of the Agenda. 
 
Members were reminded that, under the provisions of the Scheme, the petition 
organiser – Elle Larsson – had a period of up to ten minutes to present the petition.  
The Scheme did not allow for any further speakers or questions.  Miss Larsson was 
then invited to address the meeting.  Following the presentation, Members then 
debated how to respond to the contents of the petition.   
 
During the debate, it was MOVED by Cllr J.B. Canty and SECONDED by Cllr J.H. 
Marsh – That the petition be noted and referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration.   
 
During discussion, Members referred to the requirements of Natural England to 
provide more Suitable Alternative Natural Green Spaces (SANGs) in the Borough in 
order to be able to address the requirement for 3,000 new housing units in the 
Rushmoor Local Plan.   
 
Reference was also made to the debate at the joint meeting of the Environment and 
Leisure and Youth Policy and Review Panels where the possible closure of 
Southwood Golf Course had been debated and it had been agreed to recommend to 
the Cabinet that it should defer a decision on the closure for twelve months in order 
to be able to lobby the Government to review and update its policy regarding 
SANGs, seeking special dispensation for the area and to examine alternative SANG 
provision. 
 
Members also spoke of the urgent need to provide affordable housing in the Borough 
and the regeneration of the town centres and also referred to the current use of 
Southwood Golf Course.   The Council’s hands were tied over the need for SANGs 
in order to be able to build housing.   
 



On a Recorded Vote, there voted FOR: Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford, J.B.Canty, Sue 
Carter, M.S. Choudhary, D.E. Clifford, R.M. Cooper, Liz Corps, P.I.C. Crerar, D. 
Gladstone, Barbara Hurst, A. Jackman, G.B. Lyon, J.H. Marsh, Marina Munro, K.H. 
Muschamp, A. Newell, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, B. 
Thomas and J. Woolley (22); AGAINST: Cllrs D.M.T. Bell, T.D. Bridgeman, A.H. 
Crawford, K. Dibble, Sue Dibble, Jennifer Evans, C.P. Grattan, B. Jones, J. Preece, 
M.J. Roberts, P.F. Rust and L. Taylor (12) and ABSTAINED: Deputy Mayor (Cllr S.J. 
Masterson) and the Mayor (Cllr Sophia Choudhary) (2)  
 
Whereupon it was AGREED that the Petition be referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration.  
   

37. NOTICE OF MOTION - NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr M.J. 
Roberts in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).   It was MOVED 
by Cllr M.J. Roberts; SECONDED by Cllr P.F. Rust – That 
 
“Rushmoor is committed, as a Council, on behalf of its residents to support the 
founding aims of the NHS. 
 
It is, therefore, very concerned that the Government is focused on, by the backdoor, 
developing a privatisation through an Accountable Care Organisation US concept 
which builds on the Sustainable Transformation Programmes for Frimley Health and 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight concept framework. 
 
RBC declares its full opposition to these moves which have no legal standing and 
are not in the interests of its wider community.   
 
It will, therefore, determine its policy accordingly in opposition to all such moves.” 
 
During debate, it was MOVED by Cllr R.M. Cooper and SECONDED by Cllr M.S. 
Choudhary – That the Motion be amended by deleting all the words after the first 
paragraph, to read as follows: 
 
“Rushmoor is committed, as a Council, on behalf of its residents to support the 
founding aims of the NHS.” 
 
In discussion on the proposed amendment, it was mentioned that the NHS needed 
to exist for generations to come.  Some Members referred to the lack of funding for 
the NHS in the current round of funding cuts and the constant need for efficiency 
savings to be made. 
 
Speaking on the amendment, Cllr Rust stated that the more efficient something was 
in the health care industry, the more it seemed to cost, with people living longer and 
requiring longer term health care, which involved more costs.  Greater investment 
was called for to meet the costs of providing health care to the nation.   
 
The Amendment was then put to the Meeting.  There voted FOR: 21; AGAINST: 1 
and the Amendment was DECLARED CARRIED.     



 
NOTE:  Cllr G.B. Lyon declared a prejudicial interest in this item in accordance with 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of his employment and left the meeting 
during the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

38. RECOMMENDATION OF THE CABINET 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services (Cllr P.G. Taylor) introduced the Report 
of the Cabinet meeting held on 17th October, 2017, which recommended the 
approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2020/21.   
 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp – that 
approval be given to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2020/21. 
 
There voted FOR: (23); AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 

39. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for response by the 
Cabinet. 
 

40. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr Barbara Hurst and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 17th October 
and 14th November, 2017 be received. 
 
(2) Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr A. Jackman; SECONDED by Cllr J. Woolley and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee held on 25th September, 2017 be received. 
 
(3) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 8th November, 2017 be received. 
 

41. REPORTS OF POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Policy and 
Review Panels be received: 
 



 
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
DATE OF MEETING 

 
Corporate Services 

 
21st September, 2017 
 

 
Joint Leisure and Youth and 
Environment 
 

 
7th November, 2017 

 
Corporate Services 

 
9th November, 2017 
 

 
Borough Services 

 
13th November, 2017 
 

 
Community 

 
16th November, 2017 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.26 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


